503014388 10/10/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3060988

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
			Name		Execution Date]
WOLFGANG PFISTER	7				10/06/2014	
WALTER BLASCHKE					09/23/2014	
VALERIJ HERMANN					09/30/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	EBER	EBERSPÄCHER CLIMATE CONTROL SYSTEMS GMBH & CO. KG				
Street Address:	EBER	SPAE	CHERSTRASSE 24			1
City:	ESSLI	ESSLINGEN				
State/Country:	GERM	ANY				1
Postal Code:	D-737	D-73730				
Application Number:		14511499				
Property Type			Number			
		1101				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:		· · ·	941-5855			
			e-mail address first; if that is un hat is unsuccessful, it will be ser			
			941-5600			
Email: m		mand	ndt@mcglewtuttle.com			
•		MCG	MCGLEW & TUTTLE, PC			
		P.O. BOX 9227				
			CARBOROUGH STATION			
Address Line 4:		SCAF	RBOROUGH, NEW YORK 10510-	9227		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			74926			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			JOHN JAMES MCGLEW			
SIGNATURE:			/john james mcglew/			
DATE SIGNED:			10/10/2014			
			This document serves as an Oath	n/Declaratior	n (37 CFR 1.63).	
Total Attachments: 24			1			
source=74926-DEC-AS	S#page1.	tif				
source=74926-DEC-AS	S#page2.	if				

source=74926-DEC-ASS#page3.tif source=74926-1#page1.tif source=74926-1#page2.tif source=74926-1#page3.tif source=74926-1#page4.tif source=74926-1#page5.tif source=74926-1#page6.tif source=74926-1#page7.tif source=74926-1#page8.tif source=74926-1#page9.tif source=74926-1#page10.tif source=74926-1#page11.tif source=74926-1#page12.tif source=74926-1#page13.tif source=74926-1#page14.tif source=74926-1#page15.tif source=74926-1#page16.tif source=74926-1#page17.tif source=74926-1#page18.tif source=74926-1#page19.tif source=74926-1#page20.tif source=74926-1#page21.tif

Docket No.: 74926

DECLARATION FOR PATENT APPLICATION AND ASSIGNMENT

BOTTOM ASSEMBLY UNIT FOR A COMBUSTION CHAMBER

Title of the Invention: _____ASSEMBLY UNIT OF A VAPORIZING BURNER

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to:

The attached application, or

United States application or PCT international application number ______

filed on ______.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

WHEREAS, Eberspächer Climate Control Systems GmbH & Co. KG

(hereinafter referred to as Assignee) having a place of business at: Eberspächerstrasse 24, 73730 Esslingen, Germany

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest to said invention and in the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor from the United States;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) (or the equivalent thereof in foreign currency) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have assigned, sold and set over and by these presents do assign, sell and set over unto the said Assignee for the territory of the United States of America and not elsewhere, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention, said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee for its own use and behoof and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than (5) years, or both.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

INVENTOR: Wolfgang PFISTER

-Inventor's signature______

→Date <u>6/10/2014</u>

McGLEW & TUTTLE, P.C., Box 9227 Scarborough Station, Scarborough N.Y.10510-9227 U.S.A.

Docket No.: 74926

DECLARATION FOR PATENT APPLICATION AND ASSIGNMENT

BOTTOM ASSEMBLY UNIT FOR A COMBUSTION CHAMBER

Title of the Invention: ASSEMBLY UNIT OF A VAPORIZING BURNER

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to:

The attached application, or

United States application or PCT international application number

filed on _____.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

WHEREAS, Eberspächer Climate Control Systems GmbH & Co. KG

(hereinafter referred to as Assignee) having a place of business at: Eberspächerstrasse 24, 73730 Esslingen, Germany

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest to said invention and in the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor from the United States:

NOW THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) (or the equivalent thereof in foreign currency) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have assigned, sold and set over and by these presents do assign, sell and set over unto the said Assignee for the territory of the United States of America and not elsewhere, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention, said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee for its own use and behoof and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than (5) years, or both.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

INVENTOR: Walter BLASCHKE

-Inventor's signature Was Blascher -Date 23. 6. 2014

McGLEW & TUTTLE, P.C., Box 9227 Scarborough Station, Scarborough N.Y.10510-9227 U.S.A.

Docket No.: 74926

DECLARATION FOR PATENT APPLICATION AND ASSIGNMENT

BOTTOM ASSEMBLY UNIT FOR A COMBUSTION CHAMBER

Title of the Invention: ASSEMBLY UNIT OF A VAPORIZING BURNER

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to:

The attached application, or

United States application or PCT international application number ______

filed on _____.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

WHEREAS, Eberspächer Climate Control Systems GmbH & Co. KG

(hereinafter referred to as Assignee) having a place of business at: Eberspächerstrasse 24, 73730 Esslingen, Germany

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest to said invention and in the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor from the United States;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) (or the equivalent thereof in foreign currency) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have assigned, sold and set over and by these presents do assign, sell and set over unto the said Assignee for the territory of the United States of America and not elsewhere, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention, said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee for its own use and behoof and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than (5) years, or both.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

INVENTOR: Valerij HERMANN

-Inventor's signature

→Date 30.09.44

McGLEW & TUTTLE, P.C., Box 9227 Scarborough Station, Scarborough N.Y.10510-9227 U.S.A.

Docket #74926

BOTTOM ASSEMBLY UNIT FOR A COMBUSTION CHAMBER ASSEMBLY UNIT OF A VAPORIZING BURNER

CROSS REFERENCE TO RELATED APPLICATIONS

[0001] This application claims the benefit of priority under 35 U.S.C. § 119 of German Patent Application DE 10 2013 220 655.0 filed October 14, 2013, the entire contents of which are incorporated herein by reference.

10

FIELD OF THE INVENTION

[0002] The present invention pertains to a bottom assembly unit of a bottom chamber assembly unit of a vaporizing burner, especially for a vehicle heater, comprising: a bottom part with a bottom wall; and a porous evaporator medium covering the first bottom wall in at least some areas on a front side of the first bottom wall, which said front side is to be positioned such that it faces a combustion chamber.

1

BACKGROUND OF THE INVENTION

[0003] A combustion chamber assembly unit for a vaporizing burner, in which a pot-like or shell-like bottom part is designed with a bottom wall and with a circumferential wall extending in the direction of a combustion chamber from the bottom wall, is known from DE 10 2005 032 980 A1. A disk-like porous evaporator medium is provided in this shell-like structure of the bottom part. A housing part surrounding the bottom part radially on the outside has, to axially support the bottom part, a radially inwardly extending, flange-like contact area, which extends over the circumferential wall of the bottom part, on the one hand, and over the radially outer area of the porous evaporator medium, on the other hand. An intermediate contact element having a ring-shaped design and made of porous material is located between this flange-like contact area and the radially outer area of the porous evaporator medium. This intermediate contact element, also called wick ring, ensures that fuel is prevented from being discharged in the liquid form or in the form of droplets in the radially outer area of the porous evaporator medium during a start phase, when the rate of evaporation of the fuel from the porous evaporator medium is comparatively low because of comparatively low temperatures of the components.

20

10

5

[0004] The bottom part held together with the housing part surrounding this in the axial direction is ensured by a circlip, which is locked onto the housing part and presses the bottom part against the flange-like contact area via the intermediary of the intermediate contact element or wick ring. Since further assembly units, especially an electrically energizable heating arrangement, are also located between this circlip and the bottom part, there is basically a risk

2

that the bottom part is pressed too strongly against the intermediate contact element because of the existing manufacturing tolerances and this intermediate contact element is pressed correspondingly strongly against the flange-like contact area, so that the pore structure of the intermediate contact element is compressed so greatly that it cannot sufficiently assume its

5 function any longer. Since the contact pressure between the intermediate contact element and the flange-like contact area may, in principle, only be limited, the porous evaporator medium also cannot, furthermore, be pressed sufficiently strongly against the bottom part in the radially outer area of the porous evaporator medium. In order to achieve a pressing contact guaranteeing a defined and good heat transfer between the porous evaporator medium and the bottom part, it is therefore necessary to bind the porous evaporator medium more strongly to the bottom part at a plurality of points by connection in substance, i.e., for example, by welding, which leads to additional expenditure of labor.

SUMMARY OF THE INVENTION

[0005] An object of the present invention is to provide a bottom assembly unit for a 15 combustion chamber assembly unit of a vaporizing burner, with which a stable and defined contact is achieved between the porous evaporator medium and a bottom part carrying same with an embodiment having a simple design.

[0006] This object is accomplished according to the present invention by a bottom assembly unit of a vaporizing burner, especially for a vehicle heater, comprising:

20 - a bottom part with a bottom wall,

3

- a porous evaporator medium covering the bottom wall in at least some areas on a front side of the bottom wall, which said front side is to be positioned such that it faces a combustion chamber,

a ring-shaped holding part with a circumferential wall and with a contact area touching
 the porous evaporator medium, wherein the contact area comprises a contact section extending
 from the circumferential wall radially inwardly and extending over the porous evaporator
 medium in its radially outer area and a plurality of contact projections, which follow each other
 about the longitudinal axis, are arranged at spaced locations from one another and extend in the
 direction of the porous evaporator medium, wherein the porous evaporator medium is pressed at
 least by the contact projections in its radially outer area against the first bottom wall.

[0007] It is ensured in the bottom assembly unit designed according to the present invention by the provision of a plurality of contact projections, which act on the porous evaporator medium in its radially outer area and thus press same against the of bottom wall of the bottom part, that, on the one hand, there is a holding together, which guarantees stable holding of the porous evaporator medium. On the other hand, very good heat transfer is guaranteed between the bottom part and the porous evaporator medium by the locally comparatively high pressing pressure that the contact projections can exert on the porous evaporator medium.

15

20

[0008] To further improve the contact between the porous evaporator medium and the bottom part, it is proposed that the porous evaporator medium be pressed against the bottom wall by the contact projections and the contact section in its radially outer area.

4

[0009] In an embodiment that can have a very simple design, provisions may be made for the contact area to be provided, in at least some areas, by a curved end area of the second circumferential wall. To make it possible to guarantee uniform load on the porous evaporator medium distributed over the circumference, provisions may, furthermore, be made for the contact section to have a ring-shaped design and to extend about the longitudinal axis preferably without interruptions.

5

[0010] Provisions may be made in an embodiment that may have a simple design for at least one contact projection to extend, starting from a radially inner end area of the contact section, radially inwardly or/and in the direction of the porous evaporator medium.

10 **[0011]** To make it possible to further increase the local load on the porous evaporator medium, it is proposed that at least one contact projection have at least one contact tip.

[0012] Provisions may, furthermore, be made in the bottom assembly unit designed according to the present invention for an intermediate contact element to be provided, which covers the porous evaporator medium in its radially outer area and is held between the contact

15 section and the porous evaporator medium. This intermediate contact element is preferably designed in a ring-shaped manner without interruptions to achieve a uniform interaction with the porous evaporator medium and may, furthermore, be made of a porous material. This makes it possible, especially during a start phase, to prevent the discharge of liquid, droplet-shaped fuel in

5

the direction of the combustion chamber, because the intermediate contact element can act as a liquid buffer. An excessively strong load of the contact section on the intermediate contact element can be done away with, especially because of the circumstance that a comparatively heavy local load is guaranteed by the provision of the contact projections in the design according to the present invention, so that the risk of damage to the pore structure is eliminated.

[0013] At least one contact projection preferably penetrates into the porous evaporator medium, which may lead to a comparatively high local load thereon. Provisions may be made for this, for example, for at least one contact projection penetrating the porous evaporator medium to pass through the intermediate contact element or/and for at least one contact projection penetrating the porous evaporator medium to become pressed into the porous evaporator medium. Especially advantageous here is the variant in which a contact projection penetrates the intermediate contact element. A comparatively strong pressing may be present in this case between the contact projection and the porous evaporator medium, while the intermediate contact element must be compressed comparatively slightly in the direction of the

15 load.

20

5

10

[0014] A stable design, which also leads to the achievement of a liquid-tight sealing, may make provisions for the bottom part to comprise a circumferential wall extending from an outer edge area of the bottom wall essentially in the direction of a longitudinal axis of the bottom assembly unit, wherein this circumferential wall extends, starting from the bottom wall, in the direction away from the porous evaporator medium, on a rear side of the bottom wall, which said

6

rear side is to be positioned such that it faces away from a combustion chamber, and for the circumferential wall of the holding part to extend at least partially axially over the circumferential wall of the bottom part on its outer side.

[0015] The bottom assembly unit according to the present invention can be manufactured with a comparatively high manufacturing precision in a simple and cost-effective manner by the bottom part or/and the holding part being designed as a shaped sheet metal part, preferably from steel plate or/and in a deep-drawing operation.

5

10

15

[0016] The present invention pertains, further, to a combustion chamber assembly unit for a vaporizing burner, especially for a motor vehicle, comprising a bottom assembly unit designed according to the present invention as well as a combustion chamber circumferential wall, which extends at least partially over the circumferential wall of the holding part on its outer side and is fixed to same.

[0017] The present invention will be described in detail below with reference to the drawings attached. The various features of novelty which characterize the invention are pointed out with particularity in the claims annexed to and forming a part of this disclosure. For a better understanding of the invention, its operating advantages and specific objects attained by its uses, reference is made to the accompanying drawings and descriptive matter in which preferred embodiments of the invention are illustrated.

7

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE DRAWINGS

[0018] Figure 1 is a partial longitudinal sectional view of a combustion chamber assembly unit for a vaporizing burner of a vehicle heater;

[0019] Figure 2 is an enlarged detail view of the combustion chamber assembly unit according to Figure 1;

[0020] Figure 3 is different types of embodiments of a contact projection penetrating a porous evaporator medium in its views a), b), c), d), e); and

[0021] Figure 4 is a variant of a contact area shown in the lower part of Figure 1 in its view a) and a detail view of the contact area shown in Figure 4a) in direction of view IV in its view b).

10

15

5

DESCRIPTION OF THE PREFERRED EMBODIMENTS

[0022] Referring to the drawings in particular, a combustion chamber assembly unit for a vaporizing burner of a vehicle heater is generally designated by 10 in Figure 1. The combustion chamber assembly unit 10 comprises a combustion chamber circumferential wall 14, which defines a combustion chamber 20 together with a bottom assembly unit 18 fixed to an axial end area 16, axially relative to a longitudinal axis L of the combustion chamber assembly unit. The combustion chamber circumferential wall 14 passes integrally over into a flame tube 22 in the

8

area of a flame diaphragm 21.

5

10

[0023] The bottom assembly unit 18 comprises a bottom part 24 of a generally shell-like or pot-like design with a first bottom wall 26 and with a first circumferential wall 32, which adjoins same in a radially outer edge area 28 and extends on a rear side 30 of the first bottom wall 28 away from the combustion chamber 20.

[0024] A first holding part 34 having a generally ring-shaped design surrounds with a second circumferential wall 36 thereof the first circumferential wall 32 of the bottom part 24 and is rigidly connected with same, for example, by press fit or/and by welding, i.e., for example, by a weld seam 38 formed by laser welding. In a contact area 42, which will be explained in more detail below, the first holding part 34 acts on a porous evaporator medium 44, which has, for example, a disk-like configuration and is arranged on a front side 42, i.e., the side of the first bottom wall 26 facing the combustion chamber 20, and holds this in contact with the first bottom wall 26.

[0025] A second holding part 46 having a generally pot-like or shell-like design is arranged on the rear side 30 of the first bottom wall 26 such that a second bottom wall 48 thereof is located axially opposite the first bottom wall 26 and defines together with this a mounting space 50. For example, heat-insulating material 51, but, as an alternative or in addition, also an electrically energizable heating arrangement may also be arranged in this mounting space in order to heat the first bottom wall 26 and, via the latter, the porous evaporator medium 44, especially

9

during a start phase of the combustion operation to increase the rate of fuel evaporation.

[0026] The second holding part 46 comprises, further, a third circumferential wall 52 extending from the second bottom wall 48 in the direction away from the first bottom wall 26. The first circumferential wall 32 of the bottom part 24 surrounds this third circumferential wall 52 and is rigidly connected with same by press fit or/and by welding, i.e., for example, by forming a weld seam 54 by laser welding.

5

10

[0027] A fuel feed line 56 passes through the second bottom wall 48 preferably in a central area and the mounting space 50 and opens into the first bottom wall 24 in a central area in order to feed liquid fuel into the porous evaporator medium 44. Based on its porous structure, the porous evaporator medium 44 distributes the liquid fuel in its inner volume area, so that this can also move in the direction of a side 56 of the porous evaporator medium, which said side faces the combustion chamber 20, by capillary delivery action, and can evaporate there in the direction of the combustion chamber 20. The air necessary for the combustion can be fed via a plurality of combustion air inlet openings 58 provided in the combustion chamber

15 circumferential wall 14. The mixture thus formed from evaporated fuel and combustion air can be ignited by an electrically energizable ignition element 60, for example, a glow plug, which protrudes through the combustion chamber circumferential wall 14 into the combustion chamber 20 and is located opposite and at a comparatively closely spaced location preferably in parallel to the side 56 of the porous evaporator medium 44.

10

[0028] Figure 2 shows an enlarged view of the design and the interaction of the contact area 40 of the first holding part 34 with the porous evaporator medium 44.

[0029] The holding area 40 comprises a holding section 62 extending radially inwardly starting from the second circumferential wall 36 of the first holding part 34. The holding section 62 has a ring-shaped design extending about the longitudinal axis L preferably without interruptions and may be shaped such or extend such that it extends essentially in parallel to the essentially planar side 56 of the porous evaporator medium 44. An intermediate contact element 64, which preferably also consists of porous material, is positioned between this ring-shaped contact section 62 and the porous evaporator medium 44. This covers the porous evaporator medium 44 in its radially outer area 66 and is located, at least with its radially outer section, between the contact section 62 of the contact area 40 and the porous evaporator medium 44.

10

15

20

5

[0030] The contact area 40 comprises, further, a plurality of contact projections 68, which are positioned at spaced locations from one another about the longitudinal axis L and extend, starting from the contact section 62, towards the porous evaporator medium 44. These preferably extend essentially in the direction of the longitudinal axis L starting from a radially inner end area 70 of the contact section. This offers the possibility of providing the first holding part 34 together with the entire contact area 40, i.e., with the section 62 and with the contact projections 68, as an integral component. This may be generated, for example, by punching out and deep-drawing a sheet metal blank, wherein the contact area 40 is formed essentially by a curved end area of the second circumferential wall 36 and of the first holding part 34.

11

[0031] The contact projections 68 provided in a plurality of circumferential positions pass through the intermediate contact element 64 and protrude with a respective tip 72 into the porous evaporator medium 44. As a result, the porous evaporator medium 44 is compressed more strongly in this area and is pressed correspondingly more strongly against the first bottom wall 26 of the bottom part 24. This in turn generates locally, i.e., in the area of a respective contact projection 68, an improved heat transfer contact between the first bottom wall 26 and the porous evaporator medium 44.

[0032]When assembling the bottom assembly unit 18, it is possible to proceed such that after positioning the porous evaporator medium 44 in contact with the first bottom wall 26, the intermediate contact element 64 is placed over the radially outer area 66 of the porous evaporator medium 44. The first holding part 34 is then pushed axially over the bottom part 24, so that the second circumferential wall 26 extends over the first circumferential wall 32 over its outer side. The first holding part 34 can be displaced now in relation to the bottom part 24 to the extent that a predetermined distance V is obtained between the axial outer side of the holding section 62 and 15 the side 56 of the porous evaporator medium 44 facing the combustion chamber 20. The contact projections 68 pass through the intermediate contact element 64 in the course of this relative motion between the first holding part 34 and the bottom part 24 and penetrate the porous evaporator medium 44. When this state is reached, it is guaranteed that the intermediate contact element 64 is pressed sufficiently firmly against the side 56 of the porous evaporator medium 44 and escape of liquid fuel in an interface area between the intermediate contact element 64 and the

10

5

20

porous evaporator medium 44 as well as in an interface area between the contact section 62 and the intermediate contact element 64 is not possible, but, on the other hand, the intermediate contact element 64 is not compressed so strongly that its pore structure cannot be used to take up liquid fuel any longer.

- 5 **[0033]** Of course, despite the increased pressing of the porous evaporator medium 44 against the first bottom wall 24, which is guaranteed by the use of the contact projections 68, the porous evaporator medium 44 can be additionally bound locally to the first bottom wall 24, for example, by generating welding spots, in order to further improve the thermal contact of the porous evaporator medium 44, in order to make it possible to introduce heat provided, for example, by an electrically energizable heating arrangement provided on the rear side 30 of the first bottom wall 26 into the porous evaporator medium 44 even better.
- [0034] The views a) through e) in Figure 3 show different embodiments of a contact projection 68. Figure 3a) shows an embodiment shown, for example, in Figure 2 with a contact projection 68, which is provided with a tip 72 in its area that is to be positioned such that it
 15 protrudes into the porous evaporator medium 44. In the example according to Figure 3b), the contact projection 68 has a slightly greater width and passes gradually over into the tip 72. In the embodiment according to Figure 3c), the axial end of the contact projection 68 has a trapezoidal shape, so that a tip 72 is formed on a lateral end area. A similar embodiment is shown in Figure 3d) with a somewhat smaller width of the tip. The embodiment according to Figure 3e) shows a
 20 contact projection 68 with a plurality of tips 72.
 - 13

[0035] Depending on the embodiment of the axial end of the contact projection 68, this can actually pass through the intermediate contact element 64 in the above-described manner and also penetrate directly into the porous evaporator medium 44. It may also be possible, in principle, to make provisions for such a contact projection not to pass through the intermediate contact element 64 or not to pass through it completely and for this element to be pressed into the area of the porous evaporator medium 44 and to penetrate in this manner into the porous evaporator medium 44 without touching it directly.

[0036] A modified embodiment of the contact area 40 or of a contact projection 68 is represented in the lower half of Figure 1 and in Figures 4a) and 4b). The porous evaporator medium 44 positioned on the bottom wall 26 and the contact area 40 with its contact section 62, which extends over the radially outer area 66 of the porous evaporator medium 44 and preferably has a ring-shaped circular design, are recognized. This contact section 62 also extends partially over the intermediate contact element 64 in the radial direction. Contact projections bent at first radially inwardly and then axially towards the porous evaporator medium 44 starting from the contact section 62 extend in some circumferential positions. These projections have no tips penetrating into the porous evaporator medium 44 or passing through the intermediate contact element 64 here, but are provided with a, for example, circular disk-shaped contact end 74, which is pressed against the side 56 of the porous evaporator medium 44 and thus brings about a more intimate contact in this area between the porous evaporator medium 44 and the first bottom wall 26. The pressure is applied to the intermediate contact element 64 in a defined manner by the

10

15

20

5

14

contact section 62 extending at least partially over this radially.

[0037] It should be noted that many different embodiments of the contact projections 68 may, of course, be selected, even adapted to the required pressing pressure, as well as to the number of the contact projections 68 arranged distributed about the longitudinal axis L. The design according to the present invention guarantees in any case that when the bottom assembly unit 18 is assembled, a defined pressing pressure can be reached for the porous evaporator medium 44 and a defined pressing pressure can also be reached for the intermediate contact element 64. The bottom assembly unit 18 designed in this manner can then be inserted into the axial end area 16 of the combustion chamber circumferential wall 14 and connected with it by press fit or/and by connection in substance, preferably by a weld seam 76 generated by means of laser welding. The second holding part 46 can be inserted into the bottom assembly unit 18

5

10

already before the latter is fixed at the combustion chamber circumferential wall 14, especially also before placing the first holding part 34 on the bottom part 24.

15

[0038] While specific embodiments of the invention have been shown and described in detail to illustrate the application of the principles of the invention, it will be understood that the invention may be embodied otherwise without departing from such principles.

15

WHAT IS CLAIMED IS:

5

10

1. A bottom assembly unit for a vaporizing burner combustion chamber assembly unit for a vehicle heater, the bottom assembly comprising:

a bottom part comprising a bottom wall;

a porous evaporator medium at least partially covering the bottom wall on a bottom wall front side that is to be positioned facing a combustion chamber; and

a ring-shaped holding part comprising a circumferential wall and a contact area touching the porous evaporator medium, wherein the contact area comprises a contact section extending radially inwardly from the circumferential wall and extending over the porous evaporator medium in a radially outer area, and a plurality of contact projections arranged at spaced locations following one another about the longitudinal axis and extending a direction of the porous evaporator medium, wherein the porous evaporator medium is pressed against the bottom wall at least by the contact projections in the radially outer area.

2. A bottom assembly unit in accordance with claim 1, wherein the porous evaporator medium is pressed by the contact projections and the contact section in the radially outer area against the bottom wall.

3. A bottom assembly unit in accordance with claim 1, wherein the contact area is at least one of formed in at least some areas by a curved end area of the circumferential wall of the holding part and has a ring-shaped design and extends about the longitudinal axis preferably without interruptions.

16

4. A bottom assembly unit in accordance with claim 1, wherein at least one of the contact projections extends, starting from a radially inner end area of the contact section at least one of radially inwardly and in the direction of the porous evaporator medium.

5. A bottom assembly unit in accordance with claim 1, wherein at least one of the contact projections comprises at least one contact tip.

6. A bottom assembly unit in accordance with claim 1, further comprising an intermediate contact element covering the porous evaporator medium in a radially outer area thereof, the intermediate contact element being held between the contact section and the porous evaporator medium.

7. A bottom assembly unit in accordance with claim 6, wherein the intermediate contact element is ring-shaped.

8. A bottom assembly unit in accordance with claim 6, wherein the intermediate contact element is made of a porous material.

9. A bottom assembly unit in accordance with claim 1, wherein at least one of the contact projections penetrates into the porous evaporator medium.

10. A bottom assembly unit in accordance with claim 6, wherein at least one of the

contact projections passes through the intermediate contact element or presses the intermediate contact element into the porous evaporator medium.

11. A bottom assembly unit in accordance with claim 1, wherein:

the bottom part comprises a bottom part circumferential wall, which extends from an outer edge area of the bottom wall essentially in the direction of a longitudinal axis of the bottom assembly unit;

the bottom part circumferential wall extends, starting from the bottom wall, in the direction away from the porous evaporator medium on a rear side of the bottom wall, which said rear side is to be positioned such that the rear side faces away from the combustion chamber; and

the circumferential wall of the holding part extends axially at least partially over the bottom part circumferential wall on an outer side thereof and is fixed to same.

12. A bottom assembly unit in accordance with claim 1, wherein at least one of the bottom part and the holding part comprises a shaped sheet metal part, shaped from steel plate or in a deep-drawing operation.

13. A vaporizing burner combustion chamber assembly unit for a vehicle heater, the combustion chamber assembly unit comprising:

a combustion chamber circumferential wall; and a bottom assembly comprising:

a bottom part comprising a bottom wall;

5

18

a porous evaporator medium at least partially covering the bottom wall on a bottom wall front side that is to be positioned facing a combustion chamber; and

a ring-shaped holding part comprising a circumferential wall and a contact area touching the porous evaporator medium, wherein the contact area comprises a contact section extending radially inwardly from the circumferential wall and extending over the porous evaporator medium in a radially outer area, and a plurality of contact projections arranged at spaced locations following one another about the longitudinal axis and extending a direction of the porous evaporator medium, wherein the porous evaporator medium is pressed against the bottom wall at least by the contact projections in the radially outer area, wherein the combustion chamber circumferential wall extends at least partially over the circumferential wall of the holding part and is fixed to same.

10

15

14. A combustion chamber assembly unit in accordance with claim 13, wherein the contact area is at least one of formed in at least some areas by a curved end area of the circumferential wall of the holding part and has a ring-shaped design and extends about the longitudinal axis preferably without interruptions.

15. A combustion chamber assembly unit in accordance with claim 13, wherein at least one of the contact projections comprises at least one contact tip.

16. A combustion chamber assembly unit in accordance with claim 13, further comprising an intermediate contact element covering the porous evaporator medium in a radially

19

outer area thereof, the intermediate contact element being held between the contact section and the porous evaporator medium.

17. A combustion chamber assembly unit in accordance with claim 16, wherein the intermediate contact element is ring-shaped.

18. A combustion chamber assembly unit in accordance with claim 16, wherein the intermediate contact element is made of a porous material.

19. A combustion chamber assembly unit in accordance with claim 19, wherein at least one of the contact projections penetrates into the porous evaporator medium.

20. A combustion chamber assembly unit in accordance with claim 16, wherein at least one of the contact projections passes through the intermediate contact element or presses the intermediate contact element into the porous evaporator medium.

ABSTRACT OF THE DISCLOSURE

A bottom assembly unit for a vaporizing burner combustion chamber assembly unit, especially for a vehicle heater, includes a bottom part (24) with a bottom wall. A porous evaporator medium (44) at least partially covers the bottom wall on a front side (42) positioned such that it faces a combustion chamber (20). A ring-shaped holding part (34) has a contact area (40) touching the porous evaporator medium (44). The contact area has a contact section (62) extending radially inwardly from a holding part circumferential wall (36) and extends over the porous evaporator medium (44) in a radially outer area (66). A plurality of contact projections (68) are arranged at spaced locations from one another about the longitudinal axis and extend in the direction of the porous evaporator medium. The porous evaporator medium (44) is pressed by the contact projections (68) in a radially outer area (66) against the bottom wall.

10

5

PATENT REEL: 033929 FRAME: 0698

21

RECORDED: 10/10/2014